## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

| In the Matter of the Rate Design Case of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro | )<br>) <mark>File No. EO-2021-0349</mark><br>) |
|---|--|
| In the Matter of the Rate Design Case of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy        | )<br>)   |

## ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE

Issue Date: June 16, 2021 Effective Date: June 16, 2021

On June 15, 2021, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West filed the above-referenced applications. The applications note that the reports filed in these files are due to a stipulation filed in File No. ER-2018-0145. The Commission will name parties in File No. ER-2018-0145 and ER-2018-0146 as parties in this case, and will direct its Data Center to issue notice of the application to those parties.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Commission's Data Center shall send notice of this application to the parties in File Nos. ER-2018-0145 and ER-2018-0146.
- 2. All parties in File Nos. ER-2018-0145 and ER-2018-0146 are now parties in these files.
  - 3. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Ronald D. Pridgin, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 16<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2021.